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officers shall take office on the first Monday in January following
their elections. The terms of the incumbents shall be extended to
conform to the changes prescribed by this act.

Sec. 2. The first elections pursuant to section 1 shall be in
1975.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 282—H.F.No.1472
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; abolishing board of tax
levy; repealing Special Laws 1879, Chapter 338 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; BOARD OF TAX LEVY.
Special Laws 1879, Chapter 338, as amended, is repealed.

Approved May 16, 1973.

CHAPTER 283—H.F.No.1510
[Not Coded]

An aet relating to the city of Anoka; fire department relief
association benefits; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1,
Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6; Section 2, Subdivision Z; and Sections
4 and 8. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. ANOKA, CITY OF; FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF
ASSOCIATION; BENEFITS. The fire department relief association
may provide for a serviece pension to a member of the Anoka fire
department, who has completed a period or periods of service in the
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fire department equal to 20 years or more, and after he has arrived
at the age of 50 years or more, such pension to be a lump sum
service pension equal to $500 $600 for each year of service up to
the time of his retirement, and that in computation of such service
pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a
monthly basis.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read: .

Subd. 3. The fire department relief association may provide
that when a member of the association dies then his surviving
widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment equal to
$500 $500 for each year of service up to the date of death, and that
in computation of such death benefits, any fraction of a yeuar shall
be prorated on a monthly basis. In the event that he leaves no
surviving widow, then his surviving dependent minor children shall
receive the lump sum death payment hereunder. In the event he
dies without a surviving wicfow or minor children, then no lump
sum death benefits will be payable whatsoever.

Sec. 3. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd, 4. The fire department relief association may provide
that when a member of the association hecomes permanently
disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the associa-
tion and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his
duties as a volunteer fireman of the city of Anoka, then he shall be
paid a lump sum service pension equal to $500 $600 for each year
of service up to the date of his disability, and that in computation
of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be
prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 4. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 5, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5. The fire department relief association may provide
that when a member of the association becomes permanently
disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the associa-
tion and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his
duties as a volunteer fireman for the city of Anoka, as a result of
performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman, then he
shall be paid a lump sum service pension equal to $500 $600 a year
for 20 years of service, or if the member has more than 20 years of
service a lump sum equal to $500 $600 for each year of service up
to the date of his disability shall be paid, and that in computation
of such service pension, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on
a monthly basis.
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Sec. 5. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 1, Subdivision 6, is
amended to read:

Subd. 6. The fire deipartment relief association may provide
that when a member of the association' dies as a result of
performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman then his
surviving widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment
equal to $500 $600 a year for 20 years of service, or if the member
had more than 20 years of service a lump sum equal to $500 $600
for each year of service up Lo the date of ‘his death shall be paid.
In the event he leaves no surviving widow, then his surviving
minor children shall receive the lump sum death payment hereun-
der. In the event he dies withoul a surviving widow or minor
children, then no lump sum death benefits will be payable whatso-
ever.

Sec. 6. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Seclion 2, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. A volunteer having performed service in the depart-
ment when his position is eliminated and he does not become a full
time fireman shall be paid a service pension equal to $500 $600 for
each year of service up to the date his position was eliminated, and
that 1n computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction
of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 7. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 4, is amended to read:
Sec. 4. TAX LEVY. The-governing-bodyof thecity of Anoka

for—the—benefit—of the relief-fund—of the fire department—relief

cunded. liabiliy_in the. fund shall be_determined | ol
procedure-as-set—forth-insection5. Notwithstanding the volunteer
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firemen’s relief association guidelines act of 1971, the association

shall determine and the city of Ancka shall provide for the

financial requirements of the special fund in the manner prescribed
by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.773, except that the first actuari-

al survey determined in accordance with the benefits prescribed by
this_act_shall be_procured prior to January next following the
effective date of this act. All other provisions of section 69.773
shall govern the association and the city of Anoka in determining

and providing for the financial requirements of this speecial fund.
Sec. 8. Laws 1971, Chapter 184, Section 5, is amended to read:

No provisions of Laws 1971, Chapter 184, as amended, shall he
construed as exempting, abridging, repealing or amending the
compliance with the provisions of the volunteer firemen’s relief
association guidelines act of 1971, as amended, unless such exemp-

tion is specifically referred to therein.

Sec. 9. This act is effective upon approval by the governing
body of the city of Anoka, and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.
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CHAPTER 284—H.F.No.1522
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Taconite Harbor; authorizing
the taking of a special federal census and its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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